Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



/ -

‘Qiﬂcﬂf&b@;ﬂ&}@ @ 7 Lk / 617 70

OWNERS GUIDE

]

4

NOTICE: These instructions were written to assist you in assembling your
Lawn Sweeper quickly and correctly. Read instructions thoroughly before
attempting assembly so that you are familiar with the complete procedure.

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY
BOX 720 [72% SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501

Form IM.HS-7030
Rev. B8.71



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
HS.7030

NOTE: Right hand and left hand position is determined BASKET STOP ALIGNMENT
by a person standing, facing direction of travel. After basket is assembled into frame, it may be
necessary to adjust basket position so that stop will con-
tact spring assembly. Loosen nut on hinge bracket and
. slide basket until stop is aligned with spring.
2. Assemble upper support frame Ref, Nos.6 and 30 to Ref. Retighten nuts.
Nos. 10 and 21, Fig. 2, so thatthe upper part nests inside
curved end of the lower part. Place Ref. No. 2 bolt
through hole and install Ref, No. 12 washer, Ref. No. 8
nut and tighten,

1. Remove basket assembly and tube, basket support. Lay
these aside until remainder of sweeper is assembled.

3. Note that the casters have been mounted upside down on
the frame for shipping. Remove Ref. No. 11, 5/16 nut
and Ref. No. 9 lock washer and pull the assembly as a
unit from the tube. Turn the assembly over and insert
Ref. No. 4 bolt through the tube from the top. Replace
Ref. No. 13 pivot block, Ref. No. 14 washer, Ref. MNo. 5
spacer, Ref. No. 15 caster assembly, Ref. No. 14 washer,
Ref. No. ¢ lock washer, Ref. No. 11 nut and tighten, Ref.
to exploded view in Fig. 2. for Ref. Numbers.

4. Fig. 2 point A. Remove Ref. No.8 nut, Ref. No. 12 wash-
er, Ref. No. 2 bolt, from both Ref. Nos, 6 and 30 frame.
Place basket assembly Fig. 3in positicn as shown on front
page and Fig. 4. Replace Ref. No. 24 bolt, Ref, No. 10
washer, Ref. No. 11 nut, and tighten. { Both sides Ref. Nos.
6 and 30 frame Fig. 2}

5. Remove Ref. No. 5 eye bolt, Ref. No. 4 nut, Ref. No., 7
bolt, Ref. No, ¢ washer, and Ref. No. 8 nut from bag.
Ref. Fig. 3 assembly, Ref. Ne. 2 tube basket support to
Ref. No. | frame upperbasket and basketbottom by plac-
ing Ref, No. 5 eye bolt through Ref. No. 2 tube basket
support and Ref. No. 1 frame upper basket, Ref. No. 4
nut and tighten. Ref. Sect. A. Alignholein end of Ref. No.
2 tube basket support with hole in basket bottom and re- BASKET STOP
place Ref. No. 7 bolt, Ref. No.8 nut, and tighten. Tie one
end of rope in Ref. No. 5 eye holt. SPRING ASSEMBLY

6. Fig. 2 Attach tongue Ref, No. 31 to Ref. Mo, 23 yoke-
hitch by removing 4 1/4.20 x 1/2 bolts and nuts and
loosing Ref. No. 33 bolt and Ref. No. 34 nut in Ref. No.
32 clamps. Insert Ref. No. 23 yoke-hitch between Ref.
No. 32 clamps. Replace 4 1/4-20 x 1/2 bolts and nuts.
Make sure the dimple in Ref. No. 32 clamps are seated
in the dimple of Ref. No. 23, then tighten afl nuts.



Raf. Part
No. No.

&P Pl
&Py
335-416
364-416
PRI N,
60-09.A
65-416-10
364-416
945-416
936 -416
J35-416

T O NV®E NG AW N —

wipp ditled. 1193
; .

BASKET ASSEMBLY

HS-7030

W ®

Qty.

J’e.l; Description :!qef.
ni o.
1 Frame Upper Baske! ;g-:;fg_-‘kcc' 14
+—Tube-Basket-Support 15
1 Hex.Nutl/4-20 16
1 Nut-Hex. Lock Thia 17
1 Bolt Closed Eye 1/4-20 18
1 Rope Assembly 19
I Hex Hd. Bolt1/4-20x 5/8
1 Nut-Elastic 21
1 Washer-Fiat 22
8 Washer-Int. Tooth Lock 1/4 23
8  Hex. Nutl1/4-20 24

25

Qity.

Part Paer Description

No. Unit
326-816 2 Hex. Thick Nut 1/2-20
o2 Ep i Rod-Pivot 1/2 C.R.S.x351/4
LA, T D 4 Brocket-Pivol Basket Swivel 10 24-A
345-816 2 Hex.Jam Nut 1/2.20
S e I Frame-lower Basket
69-78-A 2 Stop Basket
69.76-C 1 Clamp-Basket Bottam
5454166~ 5 Screw-Round Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/8
346-416 5 Speed Nut1/4
69-416-20 8  Bolt-Contour }/4-20x 1 1/4

’ 1 Basket Ass'y,

5.‘4‘..24!‘@:& £

ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN

ORDERING REPAIR PARTS:

1. PART NUMBER (Not Ref. No.)
2. QUANTITY NEEDED

If unable to obtain parts locally, write down above information and send to:
PARKER SWEEPER COQ., BOX 720, SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501

Your unit is right hand (R.H.) or left hand (L.H.) as you stand behind it.

3. DESCRIPTION OQF PART
4. MODEL No. HS.7030

Eaana



HITCH AND BASKET SUPPORT FRAME ASSEMBLY
HS-7030

Figure 2
Qty.
Part Per Daescription
No. = Unit

60-21-A
69-416-20

Ref

No

1 Bracket-Brush Adjusting
2

4 69-516-26

5

6

8

9
10

Cont. Hd. Bolt 1/4.20 x 1 1/4

Cont. Hd. Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 5/8

Spacer

Frame-Upper Support (R.H.)

Nut-Plain Hex. 1/4-20 ¢
Washer-Lock {Int. Tooth)

Frame-lower Support R.H.

Nut-Plain Hex. 5/16-18

Washer- Lock {Int. Tooth) ‘

13 ELmelBomaBe Pivot-Block §9—a4-5=4 'TQ‘PY#:“A
14 55156 A Washer Special (144 82~ ;3803 - |

2
4]
2
54-227 -A 4
1

<]

4

1

4

&

2

4

5 SA-243-8B 2 Caster Assembly

2

2

1

1

1

i

1

1

1

1

2

1

5

2

4

2

69-BBRE~
335-416
“936.-516....
A9 B RD—
11 335.516
12 936-416

18 380-332-12 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4
19 G229 A Hook- Basket Stop
20 69-121-A Elastic Cord Assembly
21 69-87-LD Frame-Llower Support {L.H.}
22 GBS TR Brace -Support Frame
23 S Yoke - Hitch
24 57-110-A Cotter Pin {Hair) +
25 [ T2 Clevis PinSwitF-og WS-976- 28
30 PB4~ Frame-Upper Support L.H, - ‘ ]
31 é2~t35Ba tongue USE Tb-243-4 and & OF 76- 2474 /3 04"4‘- J
32 69.99 B Clamp.Tongue k;(,,&(l/?//’w
33 65-416-20 Bolt-1/4.20x 1 1/4
34 364-416 Nut-Hex. Lock
35 69-516-24 Cont Hd. Bolt 5/16-18x 1 1/2
Bolt-Hex. Hd. 1/4-20 x 1/2

36 65.416-8
37 945-516 Washer-Flat 5/16

-



SWEEPER UNIT ASSEMBLY
H$-7030

Note: Some HS-7030 Sweeperswere
built with Axles cast in the Side Plate.
To replace, order side required, R.H.
or LH. (Shmd2dubeR.H, or $A=-325 A0
L.H.)

Qty. Qty.
Refl. Part Per Rel.  Part Par
No. No. Unit Description No. o, Unit  Description
1 B 13—C 1 Hood widw. EC-EF-1 17 69-01-B 1 7 Reel Shaft
2 351-416-18 2 ~"Wing Nut 1/4-20 18 ooy o 2 Axle
3 945.516 2+ Washer-Plain 5/16 19 1200-14.5 8 <" Brush Strip Assem.
4 60-22-8 27" Heod Clamp ' 20 62-416-10 8 7 Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4-28 x 5/8
5 Bt O=C 1 Hood Ext. Assem, tias 86 <9~ D 21 69-04-A 8 -~ Clamp -Brush Strip
) Foedldrtde 2 Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4 22 62-04-A 1 7 Bottom Tie Rod
7 560-C-516-10 4 SefScrew-S5qg. Hd. 5/16-18 x5/8 23 71-04-RD 17 Side Plate {R.H.)
8 71-05-LD 1" Side Plate {L.H,) 24 68y 1 Adjusting Tube
9 =3556d0- 1 Wing Nut 5/16-18x2-1/2 25 69-75.A 1~ Bolt-Adjusting
10 946-1216-24 2" Fiber Washer 26 68-40-A 2 - Bearing {Ball)
1 #4525~ H{2 Pawl /{ _ 27 68-14-A 2~ Rod-Hood Control
4548RE FF 1 Pinion {R.H.) Not Shown 7 28 Y 2  Spacer-Reel Shaft
12 4549 be & Pinion {L.H.] Shown
13 49-377-C 2 7 Wheel 30 380-432-16~ 2 Coter Pin-1/8"Dia. x !
14 63-224-B 27 Tire 3t 945-616 1~ Washer-Plain
15 345-816 2 Nut-Hex Jam 1/2-20 32 946-816-16 27 Washer-Fiber
16 71-37-A 2~ Washer-Special
e e W N {1) 71-05.L.D. Side Plate e L (1) 71-04-R.D. Side Plate
" JORDER LH. SIDE {1 }ZdnBb=A— Axle (TO ORDER R.H. SIDE (1 }~F+=36=A~ Axle
PLATE ASSEM.) [1) 71.37-A~  Washer Spec. PLATE ASSEM.) (1) 7137-A Washer Spec.
() 345-816 — NutHextam1/2-20 (1) 345.816 —  NutHexJam1/2-20

S ,-1‘:);.\\:0:4_’: i DA-1583 -

™



OPERATING

Brush Height Adjustment. Loosen large wing nut, Ref. No. 11,
Fig. 1. To raise brushesto extreme height, pull sweeping unit
forward as far as slots inbrush adjustmentbrackets, Ref. No.
t, Fig. 2, will permit. To lower brushes to lowest position,
push sweeping unif backwards as far as slots will permit. Se-
cure wing nut when desired brush adjustment is obtained.

1. For gross clippings or leaves, adjust hood extension, Ref,
No. é, Fig. | and brushes to highest positions. After trial
run on lawn, should the settingsbe toohigh, lower slight-
ly and try again until correct setting is found. Brush life
may be prolonged by adjusting so contact with ground
is light. The lighter the contact, the longer the wear and
easier to pull,

2. For patio, sidewalk, and driveway sweeping, adjusthood
extension to bottom position. The extension is in correct
position when it does not drag or throw sweepings ahead
of sweeper. Also adjust brushes so they just contact
cement,

NOTE: IF SWEEPER PULLS HARD, THE BRUSHES OR
HOOD EXTENSION {5 SETTOO LOW.

Operafion. The load is dumped from basket by pulling
basket forward with rope, causing basket to pivot into a
semi-inverted position. When load is discharged allow
rope.and basket to return to its normal position,

Baskel Care. To insure longer basket life empty after each
use and store in dry place,

INSTRUCTIONS

Maintenance: Lubricate your sweeper each time it is used,
and twice a day if it is being used all day. Three or four
drops of a good grode machine oil {SAE] 20} in the ojl
hole on the hub of each wheel, bearings at each end of
the brush shaft {in side plate) and between the caster and
Alum. bracket {on side frames). Also, the pivot point of
the basket on the cross rod. Wet grass dippings have a
tendency to dry and adhere to the inner face of the hood;
it is important to keep this face clean for good sweeping
action.

Care and Replacement of Brushes. The brushes used on
this sweeper are made of the finest bristles that will give
years of service if given proper care. Should they become
bent from constant use, it is possible to straighten bristles
by reversing the brushes on the reel shaft, so that the
sweeping pressure is applied from the opposite side,

To reverse or replace bryshes:

1. Turn sweeper upside down.

2. Remove cap screws & clamps Ref. Nos. 8 and 24 Fig, 1,
which hold the brush strips to the reel shaft brackets.
Reverse and replace the brush strip and ciamps, then
retighten the cap screws.

CAUTION: The brush fiber and basket material will burn if

in contact with open flame. Avoid dumping basket over
fire.



